

No. 24-5906

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2024

JOHN ESPOSITO,

Petitioner,

-v-

SHAWN EMMONS, WARDEN
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)*
Anna Arceneaux (Ga. 401554)
Georgia Resource Center
104 Marietta Street NW, Suite 260
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 222-9202
Fax: (404) 301-3315
Email: grc@garesource.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

 I. This Court has jurisdiction to address the issues presented in this case..... 1

 II. Whether Georgia’s “any evidence” standard of review of judicial fact-finding is sufficient to vindicate an individual’s federal constitutional rights is an important unanswered question that is properly before the Court. 2

 III. This case presents an important question about how lower courts should assess the impact of improper third-party contacts on a capital sentencing determination..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	2
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	8
<i>Am Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8
<i>American Federal of Musicians v. Wittstein</i> , 379 U.S. 171 (1964).....	4
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Joyner</i> , 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Barnes v. Thomas</i> , 938 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 97 (2019).....	15
<i>Capote v. State</i> , No. S23C1127, 2024 Ga. LEXIS 52 (Ga. Feb. 20, 2024)	5
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Belcher</i> , 276 Ga. 522 (2003)	12
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	3, 8
<i>Emory Univ. v. Levitas</i> , 401 S.E.2d 691 (Ga. 1991).....	8
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 US. 488 (2016).....	2
<i>Greer v. Thompson</i> , 637 S.E.2d 698 (Ga. 2006).....	15
<i>Hall v. Ault</i> , 242 S.E.2d 101 (Ga. 1978).....	4
<i>Hall v. Zenk</i> , 692 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	9
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 586 U.S. 265 (2019).....	16
<i>McNair v. Campbell</i> , 416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16

<i>Mitchum v. State</i> , 834 S.E.2d 65 (Ga. 2019).....	6, 16
<i>Morrell v. State</i> , 869 S.E.2d 447 (Ga. 2022)	4
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	16
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966)	16
<i>People v. Hensley</i> , 330 P.3d 296 (Cal. 2014)	17
<i>Redmon v. Johnson</i> , 809 S.E.2d 468 (Ga. 2018)	6
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	15, 16
<i>Singh v. Hammond</i> , 740 S.E.2d 126 (Ga. 2013).....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 S.E.2d 64 (Ga. 2002).....	6
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015).....	3
<i>Turpin v. Todd</i> , 519 S.E.2d 678 (Ga. 1999).....	4
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. At Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018).....	3
<i>United States v. DiCaro</i> , 772 F.2d 1314 (7th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 477 (1951)	8
<i>Watkins v. Ballinger</i> , 840 S.E.2d 378 (Ga. 2020).....	2, 16
<i>Whatley v. Warden</i> , 927 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2019).....	2, 16

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 24-6-606(b).....	19
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-41.....	6
